

Appeal Nos. 19-70322  
19-70575

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS,  
LOCAL UNION 357,  
*Petitioner*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Respondent*

---

Petition for Review from Decision by  
the National Labor Relations Board in Case No. 28-CC-115255

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

**of**

**PETITIONER**

---

Michael A. Urban  
Nathan R. Ring  
The Urban Law Firm  
4270 S. Decatur Blvd., Suite A-9  
Las Vegas, NV 89103  
702-968-8087; F: 702-968-8088  
murban@theurbanlawfirm.com  
nring@theurbanlawfirm.com  
*Attorneys for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 1

**ARGUMENT** ..... 3

I. THE HISTORY OF THE TAFT-HARTLEY ACT HAS NO EFFECT ON WHETHER OR NOT THE NLRB’S DECISION AND STATED RULE CAN BE UPHELD..... 3

II. INTERVENOR’S FIRST AMENDMENT ARGUMENT DOES NOT DICTATE THE OUTCOME OF THIS CASE AND THE ARGUMENT ITSELF PRESUMES A SECONDARY BOYCOTT IS PRESENT. .... 5

III. *IRONWORKERS, LOCAL 433 AND PLUMBERS & PIPEFITTERS, LOCAL 32*—NOT BOARD PRECEDENT—CONTROL THE OUTCOME OF THIS CASE. .... 7

IV. INTERVENOR’S BRIEF CITES TO FACTS NOT DECIDED BY THE ALJ AND NOT BEFORE THE NLRB AND THAT INFORMATION IS IRRELEVANT. .... 8

V. INTERVENOR’S *MOORE DRY DOCK* ARGUMENT PROVIDES NO SUPPORT FOR THE NLRB’S DECISION.10

**CONCLUSION**..... 11

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS** ..... 13

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	3
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 US 568 (1988).....	5, 6
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 US 546 (2005) .....	3, 4
<i>Iron Workers Dist. Council v. NLRB</i> , 913 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Ironworkers, Local 433 v. NLRB</i> , 850 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	1, 2, 7, 8, 12
<i>NLRB v. Drivers</i> , 362 U. S. 274 (1960) .....	5, 6
<i>Plumbers &amp; Pipefitters, Local 32 v. NLRB</i> , 912 F.2d 1108 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	1, 2, 7, 8, 12
<i>Sailors Union of the Pacific (Moore Dry Dock)</i> , 92 NLRB 547 (1950) .....	10, 11
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 15 v. NLRB</i> , 491 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..	1
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	5

### Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4).....	passim
----------------------------	--------

### Other Sources

Wald, Some Observations on the Use of Legislative History in the 1981 Supreme Court Term, 68 Iowa L. Rev. 195 (1983).....	3
